Downloaded from www.microbiologyresearch.org by
IP:  152.2.71.222
On: Thu, 03 May 2018 12:17:24
Journal of  General Virology (1992), 73, 1365-1377. Printed in Great Britain 1365
Genetic relatedness of hepatitis A virus strains recovered from different
geographical regions
Betty H. Robertson, 1. Robert W. Jansen, 2 Bhawna Khanna, 1 Atsuko Totsuka, 3
Omana V. Nainan, 1 Gunter Siegl, 4 Anders Widell, s Harold S. Margolis, 1 Shin Isomura, 6

each other at no more than 15 % of base positions (Jansen
et al., 1991). Four of  the genotypes shown in Fig. 1 (I, II,
III and VII; original genotype numbering from Jansen et
al., 1990) include strains of HAV that have been
associated with human disease, whereas the remaining
three genotypes (IV, V and VI) each include a single
unique simian HAV strain. Genotype III is unique in
that it includes strains that have been recovered from
both human and non-human primate sources.
Genotype I
This genotype includes 82 of the 104 (80%) human HAV
strains studied (Table 1 and Fig. 1). We further divided
this genotype into two sub-genotypes (IA and IB)
differing from each other at approximately 7-5 % of base
positions (Jansen et al., 1991), as the dendrogram (Fig. 1)
and related amino acid sequences (Fig. 2) suggest a
natural division. Sub-genotype IA comprises the
majority of  the human strains studied (69 of  104, 67%),
and includes strains found world-wide. It constitutes the
major virus population in both North and South
America, China, Japan, the former U.S.S.R. and
Thailand. However, three geographically related clusters
of viruses with closely related sequences are found in this
genotype. These include one group of strains from the
U.S.A., another from Japan and a third group recovered
both in Japan and China (Fig. 1, shaded areas). The
remaining strains within the IA sub-genotype appear to
be more randomly dispersed with respect to geographical
origin. Sub-genotype IB contains strains from Jordan,
North Africa, Australia, Europe, Japan and South
America. However, the majority of  these strains were
recovered from locations near the Mediterranean (Table
1).
Genotype III
Most of the remaining human HAV strains segregate
into a single genotype that can also be divided into two
sub-genotypes, IIIA and IIIB. The prototype virus strain
of  the IIIA sub-genotype, PA21, was originally isolated
from recently captured Panamanian owl monkeys
Downloaded from www.microbiologyresearch.org by
IP:  152.2.71.222
On: Thu, 03 May 2018 12:17:24
1370 B. H. Robertson and others
Year ~ Name
~ O ~ d l ~  NM°" ~
81 F ~ u l y  H-152HM'175
81 el /u~sla TKM005 H°153
88 d o ~ n  Jot88
Greoc8 A~O~4
82 ~outm~medca Ag11 H-201
90 Jsl~m M-118
90 Japan A-167
90 Japen A-185
90 Japan S-6
90 J.apan A-12
90 J.apan M-116
90 japan A-127
90 Japan M-53
90 Japan A-261
90 ~l~n A-148
64 MS-1
90 Japan A-148
90 Japan M-91
87 USSR 406-I
83 USSR 1406
82 C z ~ l o v e k i a  RM238
87 Tlvdlsnd SRI02
81 Nlgeda TKMO02
90 Thailand PH-074
85 USSR 2424
87 TIl~land SR082
86 Malayrga PMA32
87 ThaJlsnd SR035